

# **Legal Profession (Oral Examinations) (Amendment) Rules 2005**

## **Table of Contents**

## **Enacting Formula**

### **1 Citation and commencement**

### **2 Deletion and substitution of rule 5**

**No. S 809**

## **LEGAL PROFESSION ACT (CHAPTER 161)**

### **LEGAL PROFESSION (ORAL EXAMINATIONS) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2005**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(3) of the Legal Profession Act, the Board of Legal Education hereby makes the following Rules:

#### **Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Rules may be cited as the Legal Profession (Oral Examinations) (Amendment) Rules 2005 and shall come into operation on 1st January 2006.

#### **Deletion and substitution of rule 5**

**2.** Rule 5 of the Legal Profession (Oral Examinations) Rules (R 4) is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor:

##### **“Applicant for admission under section 15 (1) of Act**

**5.** An applicant for admission under section 15(1) of the Act may apply to be orally examined as soon as is practicable after he has filed his application.”.

Made this 15th day of December 2005.